

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

AZIBO AQUART, Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Beverly Van Ness (NY 1409416)\*  
Attorney-at-Law  
233 Broadway, Suite 2704  
New York, NY 10279  
Tel. (212) 274-0402  
bvanness.law@gmail.com

Sean J. Bolser (NY 2987048)  
Barry J. Fisher (NY 2851384)  
Federal Capital Appellate  
Resource Counsel Project  
Federal Defenders of New York  
1 Pierrepont Plaza-16th Floor  
Brooklyn, NY 11201  
Tel. (718) 407-7406  
sean\_bolser@fd.org

Attorneys for Petitioner Azibo Aquart  
\*Counsel of Record

**CAPITAL CASE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
A.    Proceedings Below.....	2
B.    Statement of Relevant Facts.....	4
1.    Background: The Government’s Case Against Aquart.....	4
2.    The Government Failed to Establish that Aquart Acted in Order to Maintain or Increase His Position in the Enterprise, as Required by the VICAR Statute .....	8
a.    In the government’s own words, Aquart was the “undisputed leader” of his drug operation. He made the rules and served as his own enforcer, and none of his employees posed any threat to his position .....	9
b.    The government suggested that Aquart (and others) had personal animosity toward Tina Johnson, who sold small quantities of crack from her apartment, but did not prove a motive to kill her — and certainly not a motive to kill her for the purpose of maintaining or increasing his position in his enterprise.....	10
c.    The government presented evidence that Aquart assembled a group to break into Tina Johnson’s apartment, for the purpose of robbing and moving her out, not killing her.....	12

C. The Direct Appeal to the Court of Appeals .....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	18
I. Certiorari should be granted to consider an important question of statutory construction that arises under the VICAR statute .....	18
II. The Second Circuit’s expansive interpretation of the VICAR statute runs afoul of this Court’s instruction that legislative history directing that a statute be interpreted liberally cannot be used to expand an otherwise unambiguous statute .....	22
III. The Second Circuit’s expansive interpretation of the VICAR statute is an outlier among the Courts of Appeals, which have never affirmed a VICAR conviction on a showing of an intent to protect the enterprise only .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27
APPENDICES	
Court of Appeals’ opinion .....	1a
Court of Appeals’ order denying rehearing.....	61a
Supreme Court’s order extending time to file petition for writ of certiorari .....	62a

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **CASES**

<u>Bailey v. United States,</u> 516 U.S. 137 (1995).....	20
<u>Crandon v. United States,</u> 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	25
<u>Hughey v. United States,</u> 495 U.S. 411 (1990).....	25
<u>Ratzlaf v. United States,</u> 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	20
<u>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young,</u> 507 U.S. 170 (1993).....	24
<u>Rivers v. Roadway Exp., Inc.,</u> 511 U.S. 298 (1994).....	19
<u>United States v. Aquart,</u> 912 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2018).....	1, 4, 20
<u>United States v. Concepcion,</u> 983 F.2d 369 (2d Cir. 1992).....	20, 22-24
<u>United States v. Davis,</u> 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019).....	25
<u>United States v. Dhinsa,</u> 243 F.3d 635 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15-18, 23, 25
<u>United States v. Fernandez,</u> 388 F.3d 1199 (9th Cir. 2004), <u>modified on other grounds,</u>	

425 F.3d 1248 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<u>United States v. Fiel</u> , 35 F.3d 997 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	23
<u>United States v. Gooch</u> , 665 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	26
<u>United States v. Hutchinson</u> , 573 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2009).....	26
<u>United States v. Kamahale</u> , 748 F.3d 984 (10th Cir. 2014).....	25
<u>United States v. Pimentel</u> , 346 F.3d 285 (2d Cir. 2003).....	23
<u>United States v. Smith</u> , 413 F.3d 1253 (10th Cir. 2005), <u>overruled on other grounds by</u> <u>United States v. Hutchinson</u> , 573 F.3d 1011 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	24, 26
<u>United States v. Tse</u> , 135 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	23

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 1959 .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1961 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3593 .....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3595(a) .....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3742 .....	1

21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(1)(A) .....	3
21 U.S.C. § 848(e)(1)(A) .....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
Public Law 98-473, title II, §1002(a), Oct. 12, 1984, 98 Stat. 2137 §1952B . . .	18
Senate Report No. 225, 98th Cong.; 1st Sess. 304-07 (1983) <u>reprinted in</u> 1984 United States Code Congressional and Administrative News 3182, 3483-86. . . . .	19, 23
United States Constitution, Amend. V. . . . .	1
